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Descendants of John Horatio Robert Bayley and Margaret Morris

Generation No. 1

1.  John Horatio Robert3 Bayley  (John2, Thomas1)1,2 was born ca. 24 Jan 1816 in Wellington,
Shropshire, England3,4,5, and died 06 Oct 1885 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England6,7,8.  He married
Margaret Morris9,10 04 May 1835 in Old Swinford, Worcestershire, England11, daughter of Samuel
Morris and Hannah Perring.  She was born ca. 23 Jan 1814 in Blymhill, Staffordshire,
England12,13,14,15,16, and died 1902 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England17,18.

Notes for John Horatio Robert Bayley:

More About John Horatio Robert Bayley:
Author: 1871, Solon, An Historical Story of Ancient Greece, bound with Harvest Sheaves [book of
poems]19

Baptism: 24 Jan 1816, All Saints Church, Wellington, Shropshire, England20

Census 1: 1841, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England21

Census 2: 1851, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England22,23

Census 3: 1861, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England24

Census 4: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England25

Census 5: 1871, Duddleston Necchells, Aston, Birmingham, Warwickshire26

Census 6: 1881, Birmingham, WAR, England27

Court Case 1: 1858, Alleged robbery in Berry St., Wolverhampton28

Court Case 2: 22 Mar 1862, Oxford Circuit Court, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, England29

Directory: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton, John Horatio R. Bayley, teacher at Boarding &
Day School30

Newspaper notice: 1863, Five shillings reward for the address of John Horatio Robert Bayley31

Occupation 1: 07 Apr 1836, Schoolmaster 32

Occupation 2: 1841, School Master33

Occupation 3: 1851, Schoolmaster34

Occupation 4: 1861, Excise clerk35

Occupation 5: 1871, School Teacher36

Occupation 6: 1881, Professor of Languages37

Residence 1: 16 Jan 1816, Crown St., Wellington, Shropshire, England38

Residence 2: May 1835, Old Swinford, Worcestershire, England39

Residence 3: 1841, Bromsgrove St., Birmingham, Warwickshire, England40

Residence 4: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England41

Residence 5: 1861, Residence not known. At the 1861 census they were visiting the Vickers household
in Wolverhampton
Residence 6: 1871, 124 Lister St., Duddeston Cum Nechells, Aston, Warwickshire42

Residence 7: 1881, 1 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, WAR, England43

Notes for Margaret Morris:
A Margaret Bayley in the the Civil Registration Deaths index transcribed from the GRO as having died
in Birmingham, age 87, vol. 6d, p.54 during the June Qtr., 1902. This would be the right age for our
Margaret and she was living in Birmingham in 1891 and 1901.

More About Margaret Morris:
Baptism: 23 Jan 1814, Parish of Blymhill, Staffordshire, England44

Census 1: 1841, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England45,46

Census 2: 1851, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England47,48

Census 3: 1861, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England, Lower Vauxhall, Tettenhall Road staying with
Benj. Vickers - no city given49,50

Census 4: 1871, Aston, Warwickshire, England51

Census 5: 1881, Birmingham, WAR, England52
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Census 6: 1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England53

Census 7: 1901, Bell Inn, Birmingham Rd., Great Barr, Staffordshire, UK54

Residence 1: 23 Jan 1814, Blymhill, Staffordshire, England55

Residence 2: May 1835, Old Swinford, Worcestershire, England56

Residence 3: 1841, Bromsgrove St., Birmingham, Warwickshire, England57

Residence 4: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England58

Residence 5: 1871, 124 Lister St. (?), Duddleston Cum Nechells, Warwickshire, England59

Residence 6: 1881, 1 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, WAR, England60

Residence 7: 1891, 5 Highfield Ter., Anderton St., Birmingham, Warwickshire, England61

Residence 8: 1901, The Bell Inn, Birmingham Rd., Great Barr, Staffordshire, UK

Children of John Bayley and Margaret Morris are:
+ 2 i. Hamlet Ambrose4 Bayley, born 07 Apr 1836 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England;

died in Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.
+ 3 ii. Laura Fidelia Bayley, born ca. 1840 in Dudley, Warwickshire, England; died 1909 in

Aston, Warwickshire, England.
+ 4 iii. Werner Bayley, born ca. 23 Nov 1847 in Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England;

died 1888 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England.
5 iv. Marion Bayley62,63, born ca. 1849 in Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England64,65.

Notes for Marion Bayley:
In the indexes to the Civil Registration of births, marriages and deaths, there is a
listing for a Maria Bayley whose birth was registered in the March Quarter 1850. The
Maria was born in the Wolverhampton District and can be found in vol. 17, p.354.
There is no Marion Bayley during this time period for this area. It is possible that our
Marion is this Maria.

There is a marriage for a Marion Florence Bailey in 1880 in Birmingham in
FreeBMD.org/uk and the two males on the same page are John Plant and William
Frank Simons. Vol. 6d, p.162. The other female is Emma. Need to find them in the
census.

More About Marion Bayley:
Census: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England

6 v. Ada Jane Bayley66, born ca. 1852 in Hanley, Staffordshire, England67,68; died 1884
in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England69.

Notes for Ada Jane Bayley:
In 1861 and 1881 censuses, place of birth was Wolverhampton. In the 1871 census,
place of birth was Hanley, Staffordshire.

More About Ada Jane Bayley:
Census 1: 1861, Wordsley, Staffordshire, England70

Census 2: 1871, Aston, Warwickshire, England71

Census 3: 1881, Birmingham, WAR, England72

Occupation 1: 1871, Draper's assistant73

Occupation 2: 1881, Barmaid74

Residence: 1881, 1 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, WAR, England74

7 vi. Pauline Edith Bayley75,76, born 1855 in Hanley, Staffordshire, England77,78,79,80.  She
married (1) Edward William Genevar81 1879 in Birmingham, Warwickshire,
England82,83; born ca. 27 Dec 1855 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England84,85,86;
died 1884 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England87.  She married (2) Unknown
Cole88 Aft. 1884.

Notes for Pauline Edith Bayley:
According to Barbara: Living Summer Road, 3 Myrtle Grove, EDGBASTON in 1881
census with husband & his niece Maide (Maud?) Starkey.

In 1891 Pauline is a widow, Pauline E. Cole, living with her mother, Margaret Bayley,
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in Birmingham. She is 34.

In 1901, Pauline is a widow, listed as Pauline E. Cole, age 40, domestic servant, in
the Jessie Grant household. Jessie Grant is a 34 year old widow with two children, a
son 11, a daughter, 7, and two other boarders. Jessie is the manageress of a
pinafore factory.

More About Pauline Edith Bayley:
Census 1: 1861, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England89,90

Census 2: 1871, Aston, Warwickshire, England91

Census 3: 1881, Edgbaston, Warwickshire, England92

Census 4: 1891, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England93

Census 5: 1901, Edgbaston, Warwickshire, England94

Occupation: 1901, Domestic servant in the Grant household95

Residence 1: 1891, 5 Highfield Ter., Anderton St., Birmingham, Warwickshire,
England96

Residence 2: 1861, Lower Vauxhall, Tettenhall Road staying with Benj. Vickers97

Residence 3: 1871, 124 Lister St. (?), Duddleston Cum Nechells, Warwickshire,
England98

Residence 4: 1881, Summer Rd., 3 Myrtle Grove, Edgbaston, Warwickshire,
England99

Residence 5: 1901, 140 Varna Rd., Edgbaston, Warwickshire, England100

Notes for Edward William Genevar:
Per Barbara Torley: Edward died Mar qtr, 1884 aged 28, Birmingham/43, Not on
Probate Index.

More About Edward William Genevar:
Census: 1881, Edgbaston, Warwickshire, England101

Occupation: 1881, Clerk (Accountant)102

Residence: 1881, Summer Rd., 3 Myrtle Grove, Edgbaston, Warwickshire,
England102

Generation No. 2

2.  Hamlet Ambrose4 Bayley (John Horatio Robert3, John2, Thomas1)103,104 was born 07 Apr 1836
in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England105, and died  in Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania106.
He married (1) Esther Ashcroft107,108,109,110 1859 in Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England111,
daughter of William Ashcroft and Hannah Smith.  She was born ca. 16 Jul 1837 in Nottingham,
Nottinghamshire, England112, and died ca. 23 Jun 1879 in Aston, Warwickshire, England113,114.  He
married (2) Ellen115,116 Aft. 1879.  She was born ca. 1855 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England117.

Notes for Hamlet Ambrose Bayley:
 In the 1861 census, there is a sister of Hamlet's living with them, Ada J. Bayley. She is 9, a scholar and
born in Wolverhampton. There is also a boarder named William Bayley, age 11, living with them.

Note from Aunt Esther Miller, but in Frederick Spurstow Miller's handwriting:
"Grandfather and Grandmother Bayley were born in Wolverhampton, England. Grandmother B. died
there and her son Neville erected a tombstone there in 1929. Grandfather died in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania. I do not know what year. Grandmother Bayley's maiden name was Esther Ashcroft - her
mother's maiden name was Duckworth."  This is followed by a tree starting with Ashcroft and
Duckworth. Her mother's maiden name was actually Smith, not Duckworth. Her sister Ann was married
to a Duckworth.

Hamlet remarried after Esther died. He was married to Ellen in the 1881 census. The 1900 U.S. census
says he emigrated in 1894. I don't know if Ellen emigrated with him or if she died before he left. No one
in the family ever mentioned a second wife named Ellen.

In the 1891 Census there is a Henry Bayley, age 54, born Birmingham, WAR, solicitor's clerk, law. He
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is married to Ellen, age 32, born Birmingham, WAR. They are living at 212 Liverpool Rd., in London,
Civil Parish of Islington, Eccles. Parish of St. Mary's. There is a son, Harold, age 3, living with them,
born London, Clerkenwell. There is a birth registered in the District of Holborn, which includes the
township or parish of CLerkenwell, and which spans the boundaries of the counties of London and
Middlesex. This Harold was listed as Harold John Bayley, birth registered March Qtr, 1888, vol. 1b,
p.731. It is possible that this is Hamlet Bayley and his wife Ellen. If so, what happened to Ellen and
Harold when Hamlet moved to the U.S.?

More About Hamlet Ambrose Bayley:
Baptism: 07 Jul 1836, St. Martin's Church, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England118

Census 1: 1841, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England119,120

Census 2: 1851, Wolverhampton, Bayley, Ambros, son, 14, War[wickshire] Bir[mingham]121

Census 3: 1861, Wordsley, Staffordshire, England122

Census 4: 1871, Walsall, Staffordshire, England123

Census 5: 1881, Aston, Warwickshire, England124,125

Census 6: 12 Jun 1900, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania126

Immigration: 1894, In the U.S. six years, not naturalized126

Occupation 1: 06 Aug 1860, Schoolmaster, Wordsley127

Occupation 2: 1871, Schoolmaster128

Occupation 3: 25 Jan 1880, Schoolmaster129

Occupation 4: 1900, Retired.130

Residence 1: 25 Jan 1880, 12 Talbot St., ??Side131

Residence 2: 07 Apr 1836, Vauxhall Lane, no city given but baptism was recorded in Birmingham132

Residence 3: 1841, Bromsgrove St., Birmingham, Warwickshire, England133

Residence 4: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England134

Residence 5: 1861, The Mounthouse, High St., Wordsley, Staffordshire, England135

Residence 6: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England136

Residence 7: 1881, 133 Albert Rd Aston, Warwickshire, England137

Residence 8: 1900, 214 Negley Ave., Pittsburg, Pennsylvania138

Notes for Esther Ashcroft:
Notes
In the registration of birth for Esther Ashcroft, her parents are listed as William and Hannah Ashcroft of
?Postern Place. Father's occupation is "Offices of Excise." She was baptised in St. Peters Church,
Nottingham.  LDS MF95041.

More About Esther Ashcroft:
Burial: 23 Jun 1879, Wolverhampton Cemetery, Staffordshire, England139

Census 1: 1841, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, England140

Census 2: 1851, 44 Pipers Row, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England141

Census 3: 1861, Wordsley, Staffordshire, England142

Census 4: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England143

Christening: 16 Jul 1837, St. Peter's, Nottingham, Nottingham, England144

Residence 1: 1861, The Mount, High St., Wordsley, Staffordshire, England145

Residence 2: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England146

Notes for Ellen:
Hamlet's wife, Esther, died in June 1879. By the census in 1881, he was married to Ellen, age 26. His
age was recorded as 40, but he would have been 44 if the census was before his birthday in April, 45 if
after that. He emigrated to America in 1894 and in 1900 he is in the census for Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania with no wife.

More About Ellen:
Census: 1881, 133 Albert Rd Aston, Warwickshire, England147

Children of Hamlet Bayley and Esther Ashcroft are:
8 i. Annie Maria5 Bayley, born 04 Jul 1860 in Wordsley, Staffordshire, England148,149,150;
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died 25 Jun 1927 in Denver, Colorado151,152.  She married Charles Edward
Miller153,154,155,156 25 Jan 1882 in Chorlton, Lancaster County, England157; born 15
Jul 1856 in Liverpool, Lancashire, England158,159,160; died 02 Oct 1928 in Missoula,
Montana161,162.

More About Annie Maria Bayley:
Age at Death (Facts Pg): 25 Jun 1927, 66 years, 11 mos., 20 days163

Baptism: 06 Aug 1860, Holy Trinity Church, Parish Church of Kingswinford, St.
Mary's, Staffordshire, England164

Burial: 27 Jun 1927, Crown Hill Cemetery, Denver, Colorado,  Sec.8, Lot 253, Block
22165,166

Cause of Death: Cerebral disturbance of unknown origin
Census 1: 1861, Wordsley, Staffordshire, England167

Census 2: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England168

Census 3: 1910, Cheyenne City, Laramie Co., WY, USA169

Census 4: 16 Jan 1920, Casper City, Natrona, Wyoming
Funeral Home: 25 Jun 1927, Olinger Mortuary, Denver, Colorado.170

Funeral Service: 27 Jun 1927, Attending funeral: Charles E. Miller, husband, Mrs.
A.L. Boyd, daughter, Mrs. E.A. Breisch, daughter and her husband, E.R. Breisch,
and son, Robert Breisch, and others170

Gravestone Inscription: Miller, Charles E., July 15, 1857, October 2, 1928, Annie
Marie, July 4, 1860, June 25, 1927.171

Naturalization: 1895, Information from 1920 Census172

Residence 1: 25 Jun 1927, Residence at time of death was  551 Monroe St.,
Denver, Colorado
Residence 2: 1861, The Mount, High St., Wordsley, Staffordshire, England173

Residence 3: 26 Apr 1910, 502 E. 21st St., Cheyenne, Wyoming174

Notes for Charles Edward Miller:
Date of Birth for Charles Edward Miller: tombstone and death certificate say 1857,
but birth certificate says 1856.

More About Charles Edward Miller:
Age at Death (Facts Pg): 02 Oct 1928, 71 years, 2 months, 17 days175

Burial: 05 Oct 1928, Crown Hill Cemetery, Denver, Colorado,  Sec. 7, Lot 253, Block
22176,177

Cause of Death: Lobar pneumonia, right lung178

Census 1: 1910, Cheyenne, Laramie Co., WY, USA179

Census 2: 1901, Grantham North, Lincolnshire, UK180

Census 3: 16 Jan 1920, Casper City, Natrona County, Wyoming181

Death Fact: 02 Oct 1928, Died at Thornton Hospital, Missoula, Montana.182

Funeral Home: J.M. Lucy and Sons, Missoula, Montana.182

Funeral Service 1: 05 Oct 1928, Two daughters of Charles Edward Miller attended
his funeral: Esther Breisch and Connie Baker.183

Funeral Service 2: 05 Oct 1928, Olinger Mortuary, Olinger Chapel, Denver,
Colorado.184,185

Gravestone Inscription: Miller, Charles E., July 15, 1857, October 2, 1928, Annie
Marie, July 4, 1860, June 25, 1927.186

Immigration 1: 1890, Information from 1920 Census187

Immigration 2: 1888, Information from 1910 Census188

Military service: 13 Nov 1875, Sub Lieutenant, Volunteer Forces, Lancashire Artillery
Corps189

Naturalization: 06 Oct 1894, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania190,191

Occupation 1: 25 Jan 1880, Mercantile clerk192

Occupation 2: 26 Apr 1910, Clerk, Union Pacific Railroad193

Occupation 3: 1920, Clerk, Oil Refinery194

Occupation 4: 02 Oct 1928, Retired book keeper195

Residence 1: 02 Oct 1928, 227 S. 6th St. East, Missoula, Montana195

Residence 2: 1882, Charles, Annie and Nina left Liverpool for Canada
Residence 3: 25 Jan 1882, Belvidere Rd., Liverpool, England196

Residence 4: Bet. 1890 - 1891, Moved family from Birtle, Manitoba, to Pittsburgh
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sometime in 1890-91.197

Residence 5: 1897, Charles and Esther went to England and rest of family followed
later; they stayed for about ten years.197

Residence 6: 24 Aug 1899, 107 Brockley Rise, London, S.E., England198

Residence 7: 1907, Family came from England to join Charles in Cheyenne,
Wyoming199

Residence 8: 1907, Left London to keep books for a cattle ranch in the United
States.
Residence 9: 26 Apr 1910, 502 E. 21st St., Cheyenne, WY200

Residence 10: 28 Jul 1925, Missoula, Montana201

Residence 11: 21 Sep 1925, 201 N. Flora St., Bell, California202

Residence 12: 03 Dec 1925, 201 N. Flora St., Bell, California.203

Residence 13: Jun 1927, 551 Monroe St., Missoula, Montana204

9 ii. Howard Bayley205, born 01 Feb 1862 in Wordsley, Staffordshire,
England206,207,208,209,210; died 02 Jul 1920 in Norwalk, Fairfield, Connecticut211,212.
He married Cora Sponsler213,214; born 05 Oct 1863 in Dauphin, Dauphin,
Pennsylvania215; died 1931216.

Notes for Howard Bayley:
Description of Howard Bayley from his 1900 Passport Application: Height: 6' 1";
Forehead: broad; Eyes: brown; Nose: aquiline; Mouth: medium full lips; Chin:
prominent; Hair: brown, bald on top of head, Complexion: fair; Face: large, round.

More About Howard Bayley:
Birth Fact: Howard was 9 at the 1871 Census217

Burial: 06 Jul 1920, Dauphin, Dauphin Co., PA218,219,220

Cause of Death: Angina Pectoris221

Cemetery: 06 Jul 1920, Dauphin Cemetery, Dauphin, Dauphin, Pennsylvania
Census: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England222

Immigration: 29 Jan 1881, Arrived from Liverpool on the Bostonia223

Medical Information: Death was sudden224

Naturalization: 26 May 1888, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA225

Obituary 1: 04 Jul 1920, BAYLEY-Howard Bayley, at his brother's home, South
Norwalk, Conn., Friday, July 2. He belonged to Independent Royal Arch #2, F. and
A.M.; Palestine Commandery #18, Knights Templar, also Mecca Lodge of Shriners.
Will be buried Tuesday, July 6, Dauphin, Pa.226

Obituary 2: 07 Jul 1920, Harrisburg Patriot Newspaper227

Occupation 1: Jul 1894, Caterer228

Occupation 2: 19 Sep 1913, Manager of the Touraine Apt. Hotel and of the St.
James Hotel, New York, NY229

Occupation 3: 22 Sep 1916, Manager of the Touraine Hotel Apartments, New York,
NY230

Occupation 4: 12 Aug 1917, Manager of the Touraine Hotel Apartments, New York,
NY231

Occupation 5: 09 Sep 1917, Manager of The St. James, 109-111 W. 45th St., New
York, NY232

Occupation 6: 02 Jul 1920, Hotel Proprietor - name of hotel not given, but possibly
the Roton Point Hotel where he died suddenly233

Passport: 29 Jun 1900, Blair County, PA234,235

Residence 1: Bet. 1881 - 1900, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA236

Residence 2: 25 May 1904, 52 Broadway, New York, New York237

Undertaker: 02 Jul 1920, David W. Raymond, So. Norwalk, CT238

Notes for Cora Sponsler:
On Cora Bayley's application for a passport in October 1919 stated that she planned
to join her husband in Cuba, leaving Key West in January. They both arrived in New
York on the "Morro Castle" on  Mar 25, 1920, which left from Havana. It is not known
why Howard went to Cuba and why she joined him later. He died not long after, on 2
July, 1920, at the home of his brother, Neville, in Norwalk, CT.
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In the application for a passport, Cora states that she spent June 1904 - Sept 1904
in England, and toured Europe from April to October 1900. She also states that her
husband emigrated on or about Feb 1881, and that he lived from 1881 to 1919 in
Pittsburgh and New York; that her permanent residence is Dauphin, PA, and her
occupation is listed as none; her last passport was obtained in June 1904 from
Washington.

More About Cora Sponsler:
Burial: 1931, Dauphin Cemetery, Dauphin, Dauphin, Pennsylvania239

Passport: 26 Dec 1919, New York, New York240

Residence: Dauphin, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania240

10 iii. Neville Bayley241, born 21 Sep 1863 in Mount House, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire,
England242,243,244; died 21 Oct 1948 in San Diego, California245,246.  He married
Elizabeth Alter247 06 Apr 1909 in Manhattan, New York, New York248,249; born 20
Aug 1880 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny, Pennsylvania250,251,252,253; died 30 May 1960 in
La Mesa, San Diego, California254,255.

Notes for Neville Bayley:
Obituary of Neville Bayley:
Neville Bayley, 85, died Thursday night in a local hospital. Funeral services and
burial will be in Norwalk, Conn., where the body will be sent by Bonham Brothers
Mortuary.
Mr. Bayley, who resided in Norwalk, had wintered in San Diego for several years. He
had resided at the U.S. Grant Hotel for the last 5 months.
Born in England, Mr. Bayley moved to the United States 70 years ago. He was a life
member of Masonic and Elks Lodges. Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Elizabeth Bayley
of San Diego; a niece, Mrs. L.N. Baker, and a nephew, F.S. Miller, both of
Escondido.
San Diego Union, 23 October 1948, p. A5.

Notice of Death:
Died. BAYLEY, Neville, beloved husband of Mrs. Elizabeth Bayley, at San Diego,
Calif., on Thursday, Oct. 21, 1948. Funeral Monday, Nov. 1, at 2:30 from Collins
Funeral Home, 92 East Ave., Norwalk, Conn. Services at 3 P.M. from Trinity
Episcopal Church, South Norwalk. Interment at Ferncliff, Greenberg, N.Y.
New York Times (1857-Current file).  New York, N.Y.; Proquest New York Times
online database, c.2008, 31 Oct 1948, p.89.

Business Venture
In 1906 Neville Bayley became a partner in The Pittsburgh Bullfrog Mining
Corporation Ltd. He was listed as the Secretary in a 1906 ad in the New York Times.
The mine they were selling shares in was located near Beatty, Nevada, and was a
gold mine. A town in the vicinity, Rhyolite, became a quick boom town, but with the
Panic of 1907, the boom ended and by 1911 the mining ended.

More About Neville Bayley:
Burial: 01 Nov 1948, Ferncliff Mausoleum, Hartsdale, NY256,257,258,259

Business Dealings 1: Apr 1942, Closure of Roton Point Park on Long Island Sound
in Connecticut260

Business Dealings 2: 26 Feb 1906, Pittsburgh Bullfrog Mining Corporation, Ltd.,
Neville Bayley Secretary261

Business Dealings 3: 14 May 1921, Notice of the incorporation of the Columbia
Coaster Company, $100,000, North Bergen, New Jersey262

Census 1: 1871, 55 Bridge St., Walsall, Staffordshire, England263

Census 2: 23 Apr 1910, New York City, New York, New York264

Death Fact: 21 Oct 1948, Neville was in Mercy Hospital, San Diego, California, for
12 days until he died.265

Funeral Home 1: 27 Oct 1948, Bonham Brothers Mortuary, 1770 4th Ave., San
Diego, California. Body was shipped to New York for burial.265

Funeral Home 2: 31 Oct 1948, Collins Funeral Home, Norwalk, CT266
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Funeral Service: 01 Nov 1948, Trinity Episcopal Church, South Norwalk, CT266,267

Immigration: 1880, From England268

Naturalization: Naturalized at the Court of Quarter Sessions, Philadelphia268,269

Notice of Death: 31 Oct 1948, New York Times270

Obituary 1: 23 Oct 1948, San Diego Union, p.A5271

Obituary 2: 01 Nov 1948, New York Times272

Occupation 1: Owner and operator for 28 yrs. of Roton Point Park, an amusement
park in Connecticut273

Occupation 2: 1911, Real Estate274

Residence 1: Oct 1948, U.S. Grant Hotel, for 5 months prior to his death. He had
been in California 3 years according to his death certificate275

Residence 2: 23 Apr 1910, 502 W. 113th St., New York, New York276,277

Residence 3: Bet. 1911 - 1914, 1058 S. Boulevard, New York, NY278

Residence 4: 1927, Noroton, CT279

Residence 5: 10 Feb 1927, Miami, Florida280

Residence 6: 16 Jun 1930, Noroton, Connecticut281

Residence 7: 17 Dec 1941, Bayleys are in Tucson, AZ282

Notes for Elizabeth Alter:
Obituary of Mrs. Elizabeth Bayley:
Mrs. Elizabeth Bayley, 79, former resident of a downtown hotel, died Monday in a
rest home. She lived here 11 years. There is no immediate survivor. Services will be
at 1 p.m. today in Bonham Brothers Mortuary. Interment will be in Norwalk, Conn.

Elizabeth was born in Pittsburgh in sometime in 1879; she was in Patton Township,
Allegheny Co., in the 1880 census, one year old, living with her mother's parents and
her mother,

More About Elizabeth Alter:
Burial 1: Norwalk, Connecticut283

Burial 2: Jun 1960, Ferncliff Mausoleum, New York, New York284,285

Cause of Death: Carcinoma of pancreas, lasting 6 months286

Census 1: 23 Apr 1910, New York, New York Co., New York287

Census 2: 1880, Patton Township, Allegheny Co., PA288

Death Fact: 30 May 1960, Elizabeth died at the Hacienda de La Mesa Convalescent
Hospital, 7760 Alvarado Parkway, La Mesa.289

Funeral Home: Jun 1960, Bonham Brothers Mortuary. Body was shipped to New
York for burial.289

Obituary: 03 Jun 1960, San Diego Union, p.B3290

Residence 1: Jun 1960, 326 Broadway, San Diego, California291

Residence 2: 23 Apr 1910, 502 W. 113th St., New York, New York292

3.  Laura Fidelia4 Bayley (John Horatio Robert3, John2, Thomas1)293,294,295,296 was born ca. 1840
in Dudley, Warwickshire, England297,298,299,300,301,302, and died 1909 in Aston, Warwickshire,
England303.  She married (2) Thomas Watts304 1897 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England305, son of
Unknown Watts and Sarah.  He was born ca. 1860 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England306.

Notes for Laura Fidelia Bayley:
Laura is listed as a widow in the 1881 census in Birmingham although her name and her children's
names are listed as Bailey. No record has been found yet for a marriage for Laura for a father of these
children. In searching the freeBMD and freeReg indexes for a record of birth or a christening in
Warwickshire for the two children, nothing has been found under Bayley or Bailey.

More About Laura Fidelia Bayley:
Census 1: 1841, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England307,308

Census 2: 1851, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England309

Census 3: 1881, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England310

Census 4: 1891, Aston, Warwickshire, England311

Census 5: 1901, Great Barr, Staffordshire, UK312

Occupation 1: 1881, Governess313
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Occupation 2: 1891, Manageress of Public House314

Residence 1: 1881, Great Tindal St., 2 Astwood Terrace, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England315

Residence 2: 1841, Bromsgrove St., Birmingham, Warwickshire, England316

Residence 3: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England317

Residence 4: 1891, 96 Lennox St., White Hart Public House, Aston, Warwickshire, England318

Residence 5: 1901, The Bell Inn, Birmingham Rd., Great Barr, Staffordshire, UK319

More About Thomas Watts:
Occupation: 1901, Manager of the Bell Inn, a public house320

Residence: 1901, The Bell Inn, Birmingham Rd., Great Barr, Staffordshire, UK320

Children of Laura Fidelia Bayley are:
11 i. Edgar Harry5 Bayley321, born 1874 in Birmingham, Warwickshire,

England322,323,324,325.

More About Edgar Harry Bayley:
Census 1: 1881, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England326

Census 2: 1891, Aston, Warwickshire, England327

Census 3: 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England328

Occupation: 1891, Brass caster (employee)329

Residence 1: 1881, Great Tindal St., 2 Astwood Terrace, Birmingham,
Warwickshire, England330

Residence 2: 1891, 96 Lennox St., White Hart Public House, Aston, Warwickshire,
England331

12 ii. Gertrude Blanche Bayley332,333, born 1876 in Birmingham, Warwickshire,
England334,335,336,337.  She married Tom Pountney338,339 1899 in Birmingham,
Warwickshire, England340,341.

More About Gertrude Blanche Bayley:
Census 1: 1881, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England342

Census 2: 1891, Aston, Warwickshire, England343

Census 3: 1901, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England344

Occupation: 1891, Mantle maker shop girl (employee)345

Residence 1: 1881, Great Tindal St., 2 Astwood Terrace, Birmingham,
Warwickshire, England346

Residence 2: 1891, 96 Lennox St., White Hart Public House, Aston, Warwickshire,
England347

Notes for Tom Pountney:
There is a record of birth for a Tom Pountney, recorded in the Sept Quarter, 1869,
District of Portsea [Hampshire], vol. 2b, p.412. This could possibly be the Tom
Pountney who married Gertrude Bayley/Bailey. Source: www.freebmd.org.uk/.

4.  Werner4 Bayley (John Horatio Robert3, John2, Thomas1)348,349 was born ca. 23 Nov 1847 in
Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England350,351,352,353, and died 1888 in Birmingham, Warwickshire,
England354.  He married Elizabeth Sarah Harford355 1875356,357.  She was born 1849 in Birmingham,
Warwickshire, England358,359.

Notes for Werner Bayley:
email from Barbara Torley indicates that she could find no probate record for Werner Bayley in 1888 or
1889.

More About Werner Bayley:
Baptism: 23 Nov 1847, St. Peter's Church, Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England360

Census 1: 1851, St. James Square, Wolverhampton361

Census 2: 1861, Lower Vauxhall, Tettenhall Road staying with Benj. Vickers362,363

Census 3: 1871, Aston, Warwickshire, England364

Census 4: 1881, Aston, Warwickshire, England365

Occupation 1: 1881, Clerk (Ironmongers)365
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Occupation 2: 1871, Merchant's clerk366

Residence 1: 1881, 59 Dearman Rd., Aston, Warwickshire, England367

Residence 2: 1871, 124 Lister St. (?), Duddleston Cum Nechells, Warwickshire, England368

More About Elizabeth Sarah Harford:
Census: 1881, Aston, Warwickshire, England369

Residence: 1881, 59 Dearman Rd., Aston, Warwickshire, England369

Children of Werner Bayley and Elizabeth Harford are:
13 i. Eleanor Marion5 Bayley370, born 1876 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England371,372.

She married Henry Skinner 1900373; born 1878 in Gloucestershire, England374.

Marriage Notes for Eleanor Bayley and Henry Skinner:
Marriage in 1900 was probably in Warwickshire since they were living there the
following year when the census was taken. They were married in the last quarter of
1900 in the District of King's Norton which spans three counties.

14 ii. William Bayley375, born ca. 1878 in Birmingham, Warwickshire, England376.
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110.  Will of William Ashcroft, d.1878, Great Britain. Principal Probate Registry. Record of will  in Somerset House, London,
England.  Will written in Islington, Liverpool, 16 November 1878; proved in London 16 January 1879. FHL MF 1851003, Esther
mentioned as his daughter in his will. He left her £51 and if she predeceased him, the money was to go to her three children.
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Warwick, England.
119.  1841 Census, England, Warwickshire, Birmingham, transcribed,  (Transcript of Piece HO107/1142(Birmingham (St Martin)
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185.  Funeral booklet for Charles Edward Miller, Copy of Funeral Services booklet. The Olinger Mortuary, Denver, Colorado.
186.  Letter from Crown Hill Cemetery,  Denver, Colorado,  to Mrs. Anne Field, 21 March 1980, Reply to request for Information
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sheet 9A, line 44.
189.  Military Appointment of Charles E. Miller, November 13, 1875, Appointment  as Sub Lieutenant in Volunteer Forces, by
Queen Victoria.  Certificate signed on October 25, 1875.
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Census gives 1895 as year of naturalization but this is incorrect.
192.  Record of Marriage Registration for Charles Edward Miller and Annie Maria Bayley, January 25, 1882., Certified copy from
the General Register Office, London, 13 July 2004, vol. 8c, p.889.
193.  1910 U.S. Census. Wyoming, Laramie County, Cheyenne City,  (FHC MF 1375759), E.D. 80, Ward 2d part, 2d Precinct,
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Thomas C. Arnold with picture of gravestones. Dates on gravestone: 1863-1931. No place of death noted.
217.  1871 Census, England, Staffordshire, Walsall.
218.  Obituary of Howard Bayley, 1920, New York Times (1857-Current file).  New York, N.Y, 4 July 1920, p.17; Proquest
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Thomas C. Arnold with picture of gravestones :Bayley, Howard Bailey, Dauphin - July 6, Funeral services for Howard Bailey
were held on Tuesday morning at 10 o'clock from the residence of Mrs. Sab???? Bell, the Reverend P. H. Hershey, Pastor of
the Presbyterian Church, officiated. Burial was made in Dauphin Cemetery. The Knights Templar of Harrisburg, had charge of
the services at the cemetery.  .
228.  Ship Manifest, SS Servia, July 1894, New York Passenger Lists, 1820-1957,  Microfilm Roll M237_629, National Archives,
Washington, D.C., p.8.
229.  Newspaper Ad for the Touraine and St. James Hotels, 1913, New York Times (1857-Current file), New York, NY; 19 Sept
1913;  Proquest Historical Newspapers The New York Times (1851-2004), p.20, The Touraine Apt.Hotel was at 9-11 E. 39th St.
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